INTRO 9-1

A RESOLUTION TO BE SUBMITTED BY LEGISLATOR McCRACKEN

RE: Transfer of Surplus Property to Lancaster VFW Post 7275

WHEREAS, officials from Town of Lancaster VFW Post 7275 have requested the transfer of Erie County surplus tables and cart for their VFW Hall use; and

WHEREAS, leaders of VFW Post 7275 have indicated that the requested tables will be utilized in hosting meetings of local Girl & Boy Scout Troops, as well as Daisy's who will use the tables for any number of crafts, and local VFW events including putting together food bags during food drives held to benefit local community organizations; and

WHEREAS, Legislature authorization is necessary to effectuate the transfer of said tables and cart.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature declares that it is both appropriate and fitting to assist Lancaster VFW Post 7275 in their endeavor of securing surplus Erie County tables and cart, which will help in the good works of local Boy & Girl Scout Troops, local Daisy's, as well as the good works provided by Lancaster VFW Post 7275; and be it further

RESOLVED, authorization is granted to transfer ownership of eight (8) Erie County surplus tables, I.D. numbers 52626 and 518515 (others without Erie County I.D. numbers) and one cart to Lancaster VFW Post 7275 (3741 Walden Ave., Lancaster, NY 14086); and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the County Executive, the Department of Purchase, and Lancaster VFW Post 7275.

Fiscal Impact: None for resolution.